STOURTIN S & EXCHANGE COoMMISSTON OF PAKIS AR

Caecnribies ket 3iveaon)

Before The Director {Securities Market Division)

In the matter of Show Cause MNotice issued to
Al-Hag Securities (Pvt.) Limited
“Under Rule 8 read With Rule 12 of The Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001

Murnber and Dale of Notice No. MSWISMDILSES(5)2006/52 dated August 28, 2007
Date of Hearing September 06, 2007
Presentat ihe Hearing Wr. Ammar-ul-Hag - Chief Exacutive
Date of Crder December 27, 2007
CRDER
1. This order shall dispose of the proceedings initiated through Show Cause Notice: bearing ho.

MSWISMDILSEN(5)2006/52 dated August 29, 2007 ("the SCN') issued lo AlHag Securties (Pt Limited
(*the Respondent'}. member of the Lahore Stock Exchange (Guarantee) Limited [ 'LSE") by the Securiies and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (‘the Commission’) under Rule B of lhe Brokers and Agents Registralion
Rules. 2001 (‘the Broker Rules’) for violation of Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules and clause AS of the Code of

Canduct contained in the Third Schedule of the Brokers Rules,

Z. The brief facts of this case are fhat the Respondent is a member of LSE and is registered with (he Coemrmission
under Brokers Rules. An enquiry was inifialed by the Commission in exercise of s powers under Section 21 of
the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1968 (the Ordinance”) and KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co (‘the Enquiry

Officer’) was appoinled as the Enquiry Officer under the above menlioned section for the fellowing:

{al to enquire inlo the dealings, business or any transaction by the Respondent dunng the period from
April 01, 2006 to June 15, 2005 ('the Review Period"}

(b) o identify any and all the acts or omissions constituling the violation of the Ordinance and the Rules

made there Under,

(¢) lo identify violations of any other applicable laws, including bul nat imited 1o the Brokers Rules,
Regulations for Short Selling under Ready Market, 2002 ("Short Selling Regulations”), General
Rules and Regulations of Lahore Stack Exchange (Guarantee) Limited, Securities and Exchangs

Rules 1971 ("the 1971") and directives issued by Commission from time: i time.
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The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed several instances of potential non compliances with applicable
laws and regulations. A copy of Enquiry Officer's Report was sent to the Respondent on May 14, 2007 which
required the Respondent to provide explanations on the observations of the Enquiry Officer together wilh
supporting documemis,

After perusal of the Respondent's rephes 10 the above mentioned letter, which did not adequately axplan the
pasition in respect of some of lhe mstances, the SCN was issued to the Respondent under Rules B af the
Brokers Rules stafing that the Respondent has prima facle contravened Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules read wilh
Clause A5 of the Cade of Conduel contained in the Third Schedule of the Brokers Rules which are reproduced
as under

Rule 12- * A broker holding a certificate of registration under hese rules shall abide by the Code of Conduct
specified in the Third Schedule

Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct- “A broker shall abide by all the provisions of the Act and the rules,

requlations issued by the Commission and the stock exchange from time to time as may be applicable to him

On August 29, 2007, lhe Respondent was called upon lo show cause in wiiting within seven days and appear
befare the undersigned on September 07, 2007 for a heanng, fo be altended either in person andfor through an
aulhorized representative. however on Respondent's request (ne date of hearing was re-fixed for Seplember
0s, 2007,

The hearing was held on Seplember 06, 2007 which was attended by Mr. Ammar-ul-Hag - Chief Execulive of
the Respondent, who argued the case. As for the written regly of the SCN the Respondent during the heanng

requested that its earlier ieplies may be laken as reply of the SCN

A summery of contentions that were raised by the Respondent in its earlier writlen submissions and during the

hearing and findings and conclusions of the Commission on 1he same are as follows.
Blank Sales {“Issue No. 17}

In terms of Regulation 1 of the Shorl Selling Regulalians, Blank Sales are not permissible and in terms of
Regulation 5 of the Shorl Selling Requiations, it is provided thal:

“No Merriper stiall make a Short Sale unless:
a. Prior contractual borrowing arrangement has been made.
b. The sale is made at an uptick, and
¢ The trade is identified as a Short Sale at the time of placement of order”
The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed 69 instances of Blank Sales during the Raview Perod.

The Respondent made [he following submissions on the issue;
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« The Respondent in its earlier reply stated that alleged Blank Sales given in Annesure — A ('the
Annexure’) of the SCN were executed agatnst borrowing agreements capies of which are also part of
Enquiry Report as Annexure C-1 Dand C-11.

o Whereas during the hearing the Respondent stated thal fhese traces were a resull of mistake and
misunderstanding and acknowledged thal failed 1o foliow the requirements of Sharl Salling
Requlations.

| have considered the contentions of the Respondent and the issues raised therein and the same are
addressed by me bolow:

e The Respendent initial claim that the Blank Sales gven in the Annexurs were execuled alter ablaning
borrowing agreemenis copies of which was aiso given &s Annexure - C10 and C-11 of the enquiry
report can not be accepted. A scruliny of the said barrowing agreements showed that these were et
borrowing agresments but unilateral autharity 1o sell shares on behalf of drawer 1.e. Darson Securilies
{PwL) Limiled to Mr Amsnar-ul-Hag, CEOQ of the Respondent and Ao where in the agreement 1L 18
wiilten that the shares are being loaned 1o the Respondent of ts Clients. Further, the authorily letter
only gives authority to Mr. Ammar-ul-Hag 1o sell the shares and none of (he authority letter mentioned
{hat the authorily is being given o the Chents who engaged in Blank Sales. Therefore. the above
mentioned agresments can nol be taken as valid bormowing agreements Thetefore, it Is clear thal the
Respondent had executed Blank Sales on behalf of its Clients without having any pre-existing mterest
in he shares before saies. T’Iﬁ.erefure.. the Respandent by execuling the tratdes given in the Annexure

has violated the Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations

Iiy terms of Rule 8 af the Brokers Rules, sub rule (i) where the Commussicn 15 ot the opinion {hat a broker has
inter alia failed to comply with any requirements of the Act ar the Crdinance or of any ruies of direction made or
given hereunder, in lerms of sub rule (i) has contravened the riles and regulations of the exchange. inlerms
of and sub rule (i) has failed lo follow any requirement of the Coae of Canduet faid down in the Third

gehedule, the Commission may in lhe public interest, take action under Rule 8{a) or (b) of the Brokers Rules

in fight of the above i, the fach {he Respondent by making Blank Sales has violaled the Sherl Selling
Requlations theieby attracting sub rule {iif) of the Ruie 8 of the Brokers Rule and has also failed to comply with
Clause A5 of the Code of Conducl contained in the Third Schedute o the Brokers Rules, thereby attracting
subs rule (iv) of the Rule & of the Brokers Rule. Accordingly, @ penalty of Rs. 25,000 (Rupees Twenty Five
Thousand only) 1§ hereby imposed on the Respondent under Rule 8 {b) of the Brokers Rules.
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Account Opening Forms (“Issue No. 2")

In terms of Commission's Directive No. SMO/SERZ(BY) 2003 dated July 23, 2003 which requires all he
members-brokers to mainlain Account Opening Formis) (‘the AOF(s)) in conformity with the Standardized
Account Opening Form ('the SAOF") prescribed by the Commission and subsequent changes made fo the
SACF vide letters No, SMDVSES2(89) 2003, dated November 19, 2003 and dJanuary 20, 2004, Subsequently

this SACF was also made: part of LSE General Rules and Regulations as Chapter VIl The said direclives of
the Commission require {hat

1 Hame of nominee should be mentioned on the AQF

2. List of Transaction fee, Commission lo be charged by the Broker and other COG charges to be
levied should be attached with the AOF

Findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed Ihat;

i} Mame of nomines ware not mentioned on the A0Fs

) List of Transaction fee, Commission to be charged by the Broker and other COC charges 1o be levied
wizre nof alfached with the ADFs

The Respondent made {he following submission on these issues:

. The Respondent stated in it writlen reply that nominee is not mandatary as per the CDC regulations:
therefore, it does not pressurize its clients for the same.

. Whereas, during the hearing the Respondent stated that in case of death of a client the shares can
only be lransferred on production of succession cerfificate and iegally broker can nat {ransfer the
shares to Ihe nominee, therefore, it did not find it necessary to force the clients to mention name of
nominee on the ADFs.

s With regard to missing list of charges. the Respondent in its written reply contended that such chamges
vary from client lo client and further there is no requirement of the Standardized AQF to altach such
list with the: AOF. However, during the heanng the Respondent stated that earlier it had adopled a
practice of giving a copy of st of charges to clients at the time af apening of account bul same was

not allachad with ACFs. However, after the Enquiry it has started lo attach the list of charges with
ACQFs.

I have considered the contentions of the Respondent and the issues raised therein and the same are
addressed by me balow,

o With regard to Respondent's contention that name of nominee is not mandatory as per the regulations
it may be noted Ihat the Commission's directives vide which SAOF was prescribed clearly states that
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all the fields on the ADF must be fillied, The field of nomnee is not optional as per the S0AF and
therefore, must be filled in al the time of apening of an account. The name of nominge 8 required in
cases where the account holder does not contact the broker for a long lime or the broker can not
reach the accounthoider then he may contact the nomines. Therefore, s in both client's and brokers

interest that nominee field should be filed in al the lime of opening of account.

. | agree with the Respondents contention that shares and funds in & dereased clienf's account can nol
be transferred based on the name of nominee mentioned on the ACQF and for Ihat purpose succession
certificate is recuired. However, as sated above it is mandatory as per the AQF that name of nominee
should be mentioned on the AQF. However, | alst agres with the Respondent that seme of the client's

avoid mentioning nane of nominee on the ACFs.

. With regard o the Respondent's contention on missing list of charges | do not agree with the
Raspondant on the paint that the said hst of charges is not required 1o be attached with the ADFs. The
point 5 of he enclosure requirements given at the end of the SCAF requires that the said lisl of
charges must be atlached with the AOFs. Therefore, by not atlaching the said fist with the ACFs the

Respondent has faled to comptly with the directives of the Commissian.

Considering the above facts and the contentions of the Respondent, it 15 established that Respoendent nas
failed to comply wilh Commission’s directive and General Rules and Requlations of the LSE. In terms of Rule &
of thie Brakers Rules, mare particularly sub rule (i) and sub rule (v) therefare, where he Commussian is of the
opinion hat a hroker has inter alia failed 1o comply with requirements. of the any direclions of the Commission
and/or has conlravened the miles and regulahions of the Exchange and/or has failed to follow any reguirement
of the Code of Conduct taid down in the Third Schedule, it may in the public inferest, 1o fake action under Rule
Bia) or {b) of ihe Brakers Rules.

In light of the above ie e fact the Respendenl faled to comply with Commission's directive theraby attracting
sub rule {v) of lhe Rule & of the Brokers Rule. However, based on the Respondents statemant thal he has
already 1aken correclive actions and assured the Commission that such violations wall ot ooour in fulure, |am
inclined. on (his tecasion, to take a lenient view in the matter and will not take any punitive action under Rule &
of the Brokers Rules. As such, | balisve a 'saution’ In these instances lo the Respondent would suffice and |
would further direct the Respondent io ensure that full compliance be made of all rules, regulalions and

directives of the Commission in the future for avoiding any punitive action under the law.
Order Register (‘Issue No. 37)

In terms of Rule 4{1) of the 1971 Rules it is provided that .
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Al orders 1o buy or sell securities which 3 member may receive shal be entered, in lhe
chronclogical order, in a register lo be maintained by him in a form which shows the name and
address of the persan who placed the order, the name and number of the securities lo be bought
orsold, the nature of transaction and the limitation, if any, as to the price of the securities or the

period for which fhe order is 1o be valid.”

The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed thal the register as menlioned above was not maintained by the
Broker during the Review Period,

The Respondent made 1ne following submission on this issue

s The Respendent in its written reply asserted thal Ultra Trade System maintains a Chronclogicalitime
based order register up to 30 days of trading, however, order log of the day's aclivity Is also

maintained

«  During the hearing the Respondent stated that It does maintain order register bul it does not record
bime of receipt of order

| have considered the contentions of the Respandant and | am of the view that electronic ledgers or the Daily
Activily Log as mentioned by the Respondent is not a substitute for the Order Register as required under the
Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules. The aforementioned Logs enly record those orders that are placed by the
Respondent into LOTS and not all the orders which were received from the clients and not entered inlo LOTS
Further, the said Log only records the time of placement of orders into the system and not the time of receipl of
arders

The Commission Is also cognizant of the practical difficulties associated with the mantenance of such an Order
Register manually. However, it is noted with disappoiniment that the brokerage house and LSE were not able
to keep pace with evolution in technology and significant increase in trading achivities whereby & system should
have been developad to enable simultaneous recording of orders recelved from clients and their Incorgoration

in a database lo generate the Order Register as required under the Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules.

Considering the above mentioned fact | am inclined, on this occasion, to take a lenient view in the matler and
will not take any punitive action under Rule B of the Brokers Rules. As such, | believe that a caution in this
inslance to the Respondent would suffice and | would further direct the Respondent fo ensute fal ull
compliance be made of all the laws, regulations and directives of the Commission in future for avolding any

punitive action under tha law,

A5 stated above, the Respondent is penalized as follows
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al  Asreganis Issue Not, as stated above, a penalty of Rs. 25.000( (Rupees Twenty Flva Thousand
only} is imposed,

bl No punitive aclion is taken in relation to lssue No. 2 and 3 and a simple cautidn will suffice

1.1 The matter is disposed of in the above manner and the Respondent is directed ta deposit tha fine with the
Commission not later 1nan fifleen (15) days from the receipt of fhis Order

irector {SM)
Securities Market Division
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